City of Toledo



Legislation Text

File #: R-460-20, Version: 1

DPS 2020 OPWC APPLICATION SECOR BRIDGE Streets, Bridges & Harbor Jeremy Mikolajczyk (x1537), Paul M. Rasmusson (x7868) (Revised)

Authorizing and expressing Toledo City Council's support for the preparation and submission of application to the Ohio Public Works Commission Capital Infrastructure Projects for the purpose of obtaining financial assistance for the construction of Secor Road over Ottawa River Bridge; authorizing the mayor to execute necessary applications and agreements for obtaining this financial assistance; and declaring an emergency.

SUMMARY & BACKGROUND:

The Village of Ottawa Hills has passed legislation to enter into an agreement with the City of Toledo to replace Secor Road Bridge over Ottawa River. Construction is scheduled for State of Ohio fiscal year 2023. Assistance from the Federal Municipal Bridge Program has been recently awarded for this project. The City of Toledo would also like to apply for funding assistance from the Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) in order to reduce the amount of the required local match funds by City of Toledo and Village of Ottawa Hills. Passage of this resolution is procedurally required to allow the City of Toledo to apply for these funds.

The fiscal impact of this Resolution is as follows:

- The amount of funds requested: \$0
- The expenditure budget line item: NA
- New revenue generated (operational revenue, grants, if any): none
- Revenue budget line item (if any): none
- Are funds budgeted in the current fiscal year (yes/no)? no.
- Is this a capital project (yes/no)? yes
- If yes, is it new or existing (new/existing)? existing
- What section of the City's Strategic Plan does this support:
 - o Excellence in Basic Services (yes/no) no
 - O Quality Community Investment (Livable City, Development) (yes/no) yes
 - O Workplace Culture & Customer Service (yes/no) no
 - o Environment (yes/no) yes

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Toledo:

SECTION 1. That this Council supports the City of Toledo's applications to the Ohio Public Works Commission for funds for the Secor Road Bridge over Ottawa River project.

SECTION 2. That the mayor is authorized to execute agreements as necessary for obtaining such financial assistance under such terms and conditions that are subject to approval by the Director of Public

Service and Director of Law.
SECTION 3. That, if the Secor Road Bridge over the Ottawa River is selected for financial assistance, the City of Toledo will commit the funds to meet the local match as required in the OPWC guidelines.
SECTION 4. That this Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in force and effect from and after its passage. The reason for the emergency lies in the fact that same is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and property and for the further reason that this Resolution must be immediately effective in order to permit the timely submittal of application by the December 3, 2020 deadline.
Vote on emergency clause: yeas, nays
Adopted:, as an emergency measure: yeas, nays
Attest: Clerk of Council President of Council
Approved:
I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by Council Attest: Clerk of Council

File #: R-460-20, Version: 1